(Non-GAAP measure)   $ 1,452   $ 167   $ (24)   $ 1,596   $ 1,292   $ 195   $ (52)   $ 1,435

Gross margin (GAAP)   22.0%   29.3%   23.0%   21.7%   29.9%   22.7%

Adjusted gross margin (Non-GAAP measure)   22.2%   29.7%   23.2%   22.0%   30.0%   23.0%

Selling, general and administrative expenses
percent to sales (GAAP)   18.1%   26.2%   19.2%   18.8%   28.5%   20.2%

Adjusted selling, general and administrative
expenses percent to sales (Non-GAAP
measure)   17.2%   25.4%   18.3%   17.4%   24.7%   18.5%

Operating margin (GAAP)1   3.9%   3.1%   3.7%   2.9%   1.4%   2.5%

Adjusted operating margin (Non-GAAP
measure)1   5.0%   4.4%   4.9%   4.6%   5.2%   4.5%

1 Operating margins and adjusted operating margins have been calculated excluding equity earnings (loss) in AmerisourceBergen and adjusted equity earnings (loss) in
AmerisourceBergen, respectively.

SEGMENT RECONCILIATION TO AMOUNTS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED

   FISCAL YEAR 2020

   As previously reported   Adjustments   As recast

   Retail Pharmacy USA
   ABC

   Corporate and Other
   United States

Segment

Sales   $ 107,701   $ —   $ —   $ 107,701

Gross profit (GAAP)   $ 22,211   $ —   $ 91   $ 22,302

Total adjustments to Gross Profit   221   —   —   221

Adjusted gross profit (Non-GAAP measure)   $ 22,432   —   $ 91   $ 22,523

Selling, general and administrative expenses (GAAP)   $ 19,515   $ —   $ (185)   $ 19,331

Total adjustments to selling, general and administrative expenses   (1,182)   —   51   (1,132)

Adjusted selling, general and administrative expenses
(Non-GAAP measure)   $ 18,333   $ —   $ (134)   $ 18,199

Operating income (GAAP)   $ 2,696   $ 340   $ 276   $ 3,312

Total adjustments to Operating income   1,403   97   (51)   1,449

Adjusted operating income (Non-GAAP measure)   $ 4,099   $   437   $ 225   $ 4,761

   FISCAL YEAR 2019

   As previously reported   Adjustments   As recast

   Retail Pharmacy USA   ABC   Corporate and Other
United States

Segment

Sales   $ 104,532   $ —   $ —   $ 104,532

Gross profit (GAAP)   $ 23,511   $ —   $ 106   $ 23,618

Total adjustments to Gross Profit   207   —   —   207

Adjusted gross profit (Non-GAAP measure)   $ 23,718   —   $ 106   $ 23,825

Selling, general and administrative expenses (GAAP)   $ 19,424   $ —   $ (117)   $ 19,307

Total adjustments to selling, general and administrative expenses   (960)   —   1   (959)

Adjusted selling, general and administrative expenses
(Non-GAAP measure)   $ 18,464   $ —   $ (115)   $ 18,348

Operating income (GAAP)   $ 4,088   $ 164   $ 223   $ 4,475

Total adjustments to Operating income   1,167   233   (1)   1,398

Adjusted operating income (Non-GAAP measure)   $ 5,255   $   397   $ 222   $ 5,873

SEGMENT RECONCILIATION TO AMOUNTS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED

   FISCAL YEAR 2020
   As previously reported   Adjustments   As recast

Retail
Pharmacy

 International
Segment

Pharmacy
 Wholesale

Segment   Total
  Discontinued

Operations   ABC

 Corporate
and

Other
   International

Segment

Sales   $ 10,4   $ 23,958   $   33,962   $ (19,349)   $ —   $ (333)   $ 14,281

Gross profit (GAAP)   $ 3,741   $ 2,063   $ 5,805   $ (1,940)   $ —   $ (91)   $ 3,774

Total adjustments to Gross Profit   2   —   2   —   —   —   2

Adjusted gross profit (Non-GAAP measure)   $ 3,744   $ 2,063   $ 5,807   $ (1,940)   —   $ (91)   $ 3,776

Selling, general and administrative expenses (GAAP)   $ 5,858   $ 1,672   $ 7,530   $ (1,610)   $ —   $ (55)   $ 5,863

Total adjustments to selling, general and administrative
expenses   (2,245)   (151)   (2,396)   151   —   1   (2,244)

Adjusted selling, general and administrative expenses
(Non-GAAP measure)   $ 3,613   $ 1,521   $ 5,134   $ (1,459)   $ —   $ (54)   $ 3,619

Operating income (loss) (GAAP)   $ (2,117)   $ 732   $ (1,385)   $ (330)   $ (340)   $ (36)   $ (2,090)

Total adjustments to Operating income   2,247   249   2,496   (151)   (97)   —   2,247

Adjusted operating income (loss) (Non-GAAP measure)  $ 130   $ 980   $ 1,110   $ (481)   $ (437)   $ (36)   $ 157

   FISCAL YEAR 2019
   As previously reported   Adjustments   As recast

Retail
Pharmacy

International
Segment

Pharmacy
Wholesale
Segment   Total

Discontinued
Operations   ABC

Corporate
and Other

International
Segment

Sales   $ 11,462   $ 23,053   $ 34,515   $ (18,618)   $ —   $ (355)   $ 15,542

Gross profit (GAAP)   $ 4,522   $ 2,041   $ 6,563   $ (1,917)   $ —   $ (106)   $ 4,540

Total adjustments to Gross Profit   45   —   45   —   —   —   45

Adjusted gross profit (Non-GAAP measure)   $ 4,567   $ 2,041   $ 6,608   $ (1,917)   —   $ (106)   $ 4,584

Selling, general and administrative expenses (GAAP)   $ 4,084   $ 1,734   $ 5,818   $ (1,685)   $ —   $ (42)   $ 4,091

Total adjustments to selling, general and administrative
expenses   (265)   (235)   (500)   229   —   4   (267)

Adjusted selling, general and administrative expenses
(Non-GAAP measure)   $ 3,819   $ 1,499   $ 5,319   $ (1,456)   $ —   $ (38)   $ 3,825

Operating income (loss) (GAAP)   $ 438   $ 471   $ 909   $ (232)   $ (164)   $ (64)   $ 448

Total adjustments to Operating income   309   467   777   (229)   (233)   (4)   311

Adjusted operating income (loss) (Non-GAAP measure)  $ 747   $ 939   $ 1,686   $ (461)   $ (397)   $ (68)   $ 759